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cents an hour for ‘‘bona fide’’ fringe 
benefits; or 

(3) By paying in cash directly to la-
borers or mechanics for the basic hour-
ly rate and by making an additional 
cash payment in lieu of the required 
benefits. For example, where an em-
ployer does not make payments or 
incur costs for fringe benefits, he would 
meet his obligations for ‘‘painters’’ in 
the illustration in paragraph (c) of 
§ 5.30, by paying directly to the paint-
ers a straight time hourly rate of not 
less than $4.35 ($3.90 basic hourly rate 
plus 45 cents for fringe benefits); or 

(4) As stated in paragraph (a) of this 
section, the contractor or subcon-
tractor may discharge his minimum 
wage obligations for the payment of 
straight time wages and fringe benefits 
by a combination of the methods illus-
trated in paragraphs (b)(1) thru (3) of 
this section. Thus, for example, his ob-
ligations for ‘‘painters’’ may be met by 
an hourly rate, partly in cash and part-
ly in payments or costs for fringe bene-
fits which total not less than $4.35 
($3.90 basic hourly rate plus 45 cents for 
fringe benefits). The payments in such 
case may be $4.10 in cash and 25 cents 
in payments or costs in fringe benefits. 
Or, they may be $3.75 in cash and 60 
cents in payments or costs for fringe 
benefits. 

[30 FR 13136, Oct. 15, 1965] 

§ 5.32 Overtime payments. 
(a) The act excludes amounts paid by 

a contractor or subcontractor for 
fringe benefits in the computation of 
overtime under the Fair Labor Stand-
ards Act, the Contract Work Hours and 
Safety Standards Act, and the Walsh- 
Healey Public Contracts Act whenever 
the overtime provisions of any of these 
statutes apply concurrently with the 
Davis-Bacon Act or its related pre-
vailing wage statutes. It is clear from 
the legislative history that in no event 
can the regular or basic rate upon 
which premium pay for overtime is cal-
culated under the aforementioned Fed-
eral statutes be less than the amount 
determined by the Secretary of Labor 
as the basic hourly rate (i.e. cash rate) 
under section 1(b)(1) of the Davis-Bacon 
Act. (See S. Rep. No. 963, p. 7.) Con-
tributions by employees are not ex-
cluded from the regular or basic rate 

upon which overtime is computed 
under these statutes; that is, an em-
ployee’s regular or basic straight-time 
rate is computed on his earnings before 
any deductions are made for the em-
ployee’s contributions to fringe bene-
fits. The contractor’s contributions or 
costs for fringe benefits may be ex-
cluded in computing such rate so long 
as the exclusions do not reduce the reg-
ular or basic rate below the basic hour-
ly rate contained in the wage deter-
mination. 

(b) The legislative report notes that 
the phrase ‘‘contributions irrevocably 
made by a contractor or subcontractor 
to a trustee or to a third person pursu-
ant to a fund, plan, or program’’ was 
added to the bill in Committee. This 
language in essence conforms to the 
overtime provisions of section 7(d)(4) of 
the Fair Labor Standards Act, as 
amended. The intent of the committee 
was to prevent any avoidance of over-
time requirements under existing law. 
See H. Rep. No. 308, p. 5. 

(c)(1) The act permits a contractor or 
subcontractor to pay a cash equivalent 
of any fringe benefits found prevailing 
by the Secretary of Labor. Such a cash 
equivalent would also be excludable in 
computing the regular or basic rate 
under the Federal overtime laws men-
tioned in paragraph (a). For example, 
the W construction contractor pays his 
laborers or mechanics $3.50 in cash 
under a wage determination of the Sec-
retary of Labor which requires a basic 
hourly rate of $3 and a fringe benefit 
contribution of 50 cents. The con-
tractor pays the 50 cents in cash be-
cause he made no payments and in-
curred no costs for fringe benefits. 
Overtime compensation in this case 
would be computed on a regular or 
basic rate of $3.00 an hour. However, in 
some cases a question of fact may be 
presented in ascertaining whether or 
not a cash payment made to laborers 
or mechanics is actually in lieu of a 
fringe benefit or is simply part of their 
straight time cash wage. In the latter 
situation, the cash payment is not ex-
cludable in computing overtime com-
pensation. Consider the examples set 
forth in paragraphs (c)(2) and (3) of this 
section. 

(2) The X construction contractor has 
for some time been paying $3.25 an 
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hour to a mechanic as his basic cash 
wage plus 50 cents an hour as a con-
tribution to a welfare and pension plan. 
The Secretary of Labor determines 
that a basic hourly rate of $3 an hour 
and a fringe benefit contribution of 50 
cents are prevailing. The basic hourly 
rate or regular rate for overtime pur-
poses would be $3.25, the rate actually 
paid as a basic cash wage for the em-
ployee of X, rather than the $3 rate de-
termined as prevailing by the Sec-
retary of Labor. 

(3) Under the same prevailing wage 
determination, discussed in paragraph 
(c)(2) of this section, the Y construc-
tion contractor who has been paying $3 
an hour as his basic cash wage on 
which he has been computing overtime 
compensation reduces the cash wage to 
$2.75 an hour but computes his costs of 
benefits under section 1(b)(2)(B) as $1 
an hour. In this example the regular or 
basic hourly rate would continue to be 
$3 an hour. See S. Rep. No. 963, p. 7. 

PART 6—RULES OF PRACTICE FOR 
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS 
ENFORCING LABOR STANDARDS 
IN FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY AS-
SISTED CONSTRUCTION CON-
TRACTS AND FEDERAL SERVICE 
CONTRACTS 

Subpart A—General 

Sec. 
6.1 Applicability of rules. 
6.2 Definitions. 
6.3 Service; copies of documents and plead-

ings. 
6.4 Subpoenas (Service Contract Act). 
6.5 Production of documents and witnesses. 
6.6 Administrative Law Judge. 
6.7 Appearances. 
6.8 Transmission of record. 

Subpart B—Enforcement Proceedings 
Under the Service Contract Act (and 
Under the Contract Work Hours and 
Safety Standards Act for Contracts 
Subject to the Service Contract Act) 

6.15 Complaints. 
6.16 Answers. 
6.17 Amendments to pleadings. 
6.18 Consent findings and order. 
6.19 Decision of the Administrative Law 

Judge. 
6.20 Petition for review. 

6.21 Ineligible list. 

Subpart C—Enforcement Proceedings 
Under the Davis-Bacon Act and Re-
lated Prevailing Wage Statutes, the 
Copeland Act, and the Contract Work 
Hours and Safety Standards Act (Ex-
cept Under Contracts Subject to the 
Service Contract Act) 

6.30 Referral to Chief Administrative Law 
Judge. 

6.31 Amendments to pleadings. 
6.32 Consent findings and order. 
6.33 Decision of the Administrative Law 

Judge. 
6.34 Petition for review. 
6.35 Ineligible lists. 

Subpart D—Substantial Interest 
Proceedings 

6.40 Scope. 
6.41 Referral to Chief Administrative Law 

Judge. 
6.42 Amendments to pleadings. 
6.43 Consent findings and order. 
6.44 Decision of the Administrative Law 

Judge. 
6.45 Petition for review. 
6.46 Ineligible list. 

Subpart E—Substantial Variance and 
Arm’s-Length Proceedings 

6.50 Scope. 
6.51 Referral to Chief Administrative Law 

Judge. 
6.52 Appointment of Administrative Law 

Judge and notification of prehearing con-
ference and hearing date. 

6.53 Prehearing conference. 
6.54 Hearing. 
6.55 Closing of record. 
6.56 Decision of the Administrative Law 

Judge. 
6.57 Petition for review. 

AUTHORITY: Secs. 4 and 5, 79 Stat. 1034, 1035 
as amended by 86 Stat. 789, 790, 41 U.S.C. 353 
and 354; 5 U.S.C. 301; Reorg. Plan No. 14 of 
1950, 64 Stat. 1267, 5 U.S.C. Appendix; 46 Stat. 
1494, as amended by 49 Stat. 1011, 78 Stat. 238, 
40 U.S.C. 276a–276a–7; 76 Stat. 357–359, 40 
U.S.C. 327–332; 48 Stat. 948, as amended by 63 
Stat. 108, 72 Stat. 967, 40 U.S.C. 276c. 

SOURCE: 49 FR 10627, Mar. 21, 1984, unless 
otherwise noted. 

EDITORIAL NOTE: Nomenclature changes to 
part 6 appear at 61 FR 19984, May 3, 1996. 
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